

No. S072161

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

THOMAS J. POTTS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Kings County
Superior Court
No. 97CM2167

CAPITAL CASE

APPELLANTS SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Kings

HONORABLE LOUIS BISSIG, JUDGE

Michael P. Goldstein
Cal. State Bar No. 60358
PMB 9122
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613
(510) 910-7220
mpgoldstein@earthlink.net

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Items marked with an asterisk are new arguments.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTORY NOTE 10

ARGUMENT 11

III. THE PROSECUTOR DENIGRATED THE REASONABLE-DOUBT STANDARD, IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S RIGHTS..... 11

 A. The Prosecutor’s Explanation of the Reasonable-Doubt Standard Misled the Jurors 11

 1. Inadvisability of “Explanations” of Reasonable Doubt 11

 2. Recent Cases Further Demonstrating That There Was Error Here 12

 a. *People v. Centeno* 12

 b. *People v. Cortez* 12

 B. This Court Should Reach the Merits..... 14

 1. In General 14

 *2. Sixth Amendment Deprivation..... 15

 C. Regardless of the Standard Chosen, the Error Requires Reversal 16

*IIIA. THE PROSECUTOR VIOLATED APPELLANT’S STATE AND FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY SUGGESTING THAT JURORS WOULD BE ACCOUNTABLE TO THE PROSECUTORS..... 19

 A. Appellant Seeks Consideration of the Error on Direct Appeal 19

 B. The Statement Was Serious Error and a Deprivation of Due Process 20

 C. The Error Was Prejudicial Under Any Standard, Especially in Conjunction With Diluting the Standard of Proof (Argument III)..... 22

V.	RECENT AUTHORITY REJECTING THE CONTENTION THAT CALJIC 2.15 INVITES CONVICTION OF ROBBERY (AND THUS FIRST-DEGREE FELONY MURDER) ON INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE RESTS ON ERRONEOUS PREMISES.	24
A.	The Instruction Explained How to <i>Convict</i> of Robbery; It Did Not Just Make the Obvious and Superfluous Point That Possession Was Evidence That Could Tend to Show Guilt	24
B.	The Argument That the Inference of Guilt Is Rational Depends on a Distortion of Precedent on the Probative Value of Possession.	26
C.	The Instruction Could Only Work as This Court Has Suggested If, Like the Comparable CALCRIM Instruction, It Clarified That Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt Is Still Required	29
D.	Persuasive Federal Authority Shows That the Error Was Constitutional	29
VI.	THE JURY WAS WRONGLY INSTRUCTED THAT INTENT ELEMENT OF ROBBERY NEED ONLY HAVE ARISEN BY THE TIME OF THE TAKING, (VS. WHEN FORCE WAS APPLIED)	31
XII.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCUSED JURORS FOR BEING DEATH-SCRUPLED.	33
*D.	Improper Discharge of Prospective Jurors Based on Their Possible Discomfort with the Death Penalty Violated Appellant’s Eighth Amendment Right to Reliable Guilt-Phase Procedures, Requiring Reversal of His Conviction	33
1.	Limits to Precedents Based on Pre-Eighth-Amendment Jurisprudence.	33
2.	Later Holdings Requiring Heightened Reliability in Guilt Proceedings That Could Lead to a Death Judgment	35
3.	Reduced Reliability of Guilt Determination Via Exclusion of Death-Scrupled, But Qualified, Jurors	36

XVIII. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 39

*I. Appellant’s Prolonged Incarceration Under Sentence of Death Constitutes Constitutionally Cruel and Unusual Punishment and Should Be Relieved by Reversal of His Death Sentence 39

CONCLUSION. 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 38	34
<i>Allen v. United States</i> (1896) 164 U.S. 492	36
<i>Baer v. Neal</i> (7th Cir. 2018) 879 F.3d 769	16
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 223	36
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	35, 36
<i>Boyd v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	22, 23, 30
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.	12
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	34, 35
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349	36
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	34
<i>Gray v. Mississippi, supra</i> , 481 U.S. 648	34
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	36
<i>Hall v. Haws</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 861 F.3d 977	30
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 390	36
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.	13
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	13
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> (C.D.Cal. 2014) 31 F.Supp. 1050.	40
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 806 F.3d 538	40

<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 1045	40
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (197) 438 U.S. 586	36
<i>McGautha v. California</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 183	34
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 227	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	15, 16, 20, 22, 23
<i>Trillo v. Biter</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 769 F.3d 995	21-23
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86.	39
<i>United States v. Young</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 1	21
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1.	12
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510	33-35, 38
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	36

State Cases

<i>People v. Centeno</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 659.	11, 12, 14-17
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 101	12-14
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1152.	17, 18
<i>People v. Evans</i> (2008) 44 Ca1.4th 590	35
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450	21
<i>People v. Grimes</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 698.	24, 26-28
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 104	13
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Ca1.4th 946.	33
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 269	31, 32

<i>People v. Katzenberger</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1260	17
<i>People v. McFarland</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 748	27, 29
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1104	26
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34	22
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	16
<i>People v. Osuna</i> (1969) 70 Ca1.2d 759	33
<i>People v. Parson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 332	24-26
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	25
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 296	24, 25, 27-29
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 394	14
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Ca1.4th 425	33
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> (1969) 71 Ca1.2d 406	33
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	23
<i>Richardson v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43Cal.4th 1040	23
<i>Sheppard v. State</i> (Miss. 2000) 777 So.2d 659	20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Boyd</i> (N.C. 1984) 319 S.E.2d 189	21

Constitutions

U.S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	40
U.S. Constitution, 6th Amendment	15
U.S. Constitution, Eighth Amendment	34, 36, 40

Jury Instructions

CALJIC No. 2.15	24-29
CALJIC No. 9.40.2	31, 32

Other Authorities

A.B.A. Standards for Criminal Justice 3-6.8(c)	21
Annotation, Prejudicial Effect of Counsel’s Addressing Individually or by Name Particular Juror During Argument (1957) 55 A.L.R.2d 1198	21
Armour & Umbreit, <i>Assessing the Impact of the Ultimate Penal Sanction on Homicide Survivors: A Two-State Comparison</i> (2012) 96 Marquette L.Rev. 1	40
<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , Brief for Petitioner, 1980 WL 339980	34
Finch and Ferraro, <i>The Empirical Challenge to Death-Qualified Juries: On Further Reflection</i> , 65 Neb. L. Rev. 21	38
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , Brief for Petitioner, 1986 WL 727623	34
Haney, “Modern” Death Qualification: New Data on Its Biasing Effects (1994) 18 Law & Human Behavior 619	37
Kadane, <i>After Hovey: A Note on Taking Account of the Automatic Death Penalty Jurors</i> (1984) 8 Law & Human Behavior 115	37
Kadane, <i>Juries Hearing Death Penalty Cases: Statistical Analysis of a Legal Procedure</i> (1984) 78 J. American Statistical Assn. 544	37
Merriam-Webster Dictionary (online edition)	26
PBS News Hour, “Does the death penalty bring closure to a victim’s family?” (April 25, 2017) < https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/death-penalty-bring-closure-victims-family >	40

Seltzer, *The Effect of Death Qualification on the Propensity of jurors to
Convict: The Maryland Example* (1986) 29 How. LJ. 571. 37

Witherspoon v. Illinois, Brief for Petitioner, 1968 WL 112521 34
